
 

 
Cambridge City Council 

 
 

 
 

 
i 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 
To:   Councillors Rosenstiel (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Brierley, Gawthrope, 

Hart, McPherson, Meftah, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders, Smith and Owers 
 

Despatched: Tuesday, 10 July 2012 
  
Date: Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Toni Birkin Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

AGENDA 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

2   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

3   LAW COMMISSION REVIEW - REFORMING THE LAW OF TAXI AND 
PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES  (Pages 1 - 26) 

4   REVIEW OF THE STREET TRADING POLICY Head of Tourism & City 
Centre Management (Pages 27 - 74) 

 
Information for the Public 

 
QR Codes 

(for use with Smart 
Phones) 

The meeting is in the Guildhall on the 
Market Square (CB2 3QJ).  
 
Between 9 a.m. and 5 p.m. the building is 
accessible via Peas Hill, Guildhall Street 
and the Market Square entrances. 
 
After 5 p.m. access is via the Peas Hill 
entrance. 
 
All the meeting rooms (Committee Room 
1, Committee 2 and the Council Chamber) 
are on the first floor, and are accessible 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
ii 

via lifts or stairs.  
 
Some meetings may have parts that will 
be closed to the public, but the reasons for 
excluding the press and public will be 
given.  
 
Most meetings have an opportunity for 
members of the public to ask questions or 
make statements. 
 
To ask a question or make a statement 
please notify the Committee Manager 
(details listed on the front of the agenda) 
prior to the deadline.  
 
• For questions and/or statements 
regarding items on the published 
agenda, the deadline is the start of 
the meeting. 

 
• For questions and/or statements 
regarding items NOT on the 
published agenda, the deadline is 10 
a.m. the day before the meeting.  

 
Speaking on Planning Applications or 
Licensing Hearings is subject to other 
rules. Guidance for speaking on these 
issues can be obtained from Democratic 
Serv
[...]
port 
or Democratic Services on 01223 457013 
or 
democratic.services@cambridge.gov.uk. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Information regarding committees, 
councilors and the democratic process is 
available at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/democracy.  
 
 

 



 

 
v 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Report Page No: 1 Agenda Page No: 

 
Agenda Item          

 
CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
 
 
REPORT OF: Jas Lally 
  Head of Refuse and Environment 
   
 TO:   Licensing Committee 18/07/2012 
   
 WARDS:   All 
 

LAW COMMISSION REVIEW: 
REFORMING THE LAW OF TAXI AND PRIVATE HIRE SERVICES 

 
 
 
1. INTRODUCTION    
 
1.1 The Law Commission is undertaking a review of the legislation under 

which Hackney Carriages and Private Hire Vehicles (and the drivers and 
operators of those vehicles) are regulated. Their intention is to provide a 
report with final proposals and a draft Bill by November 2013. 

 
1.2 A consultation is currently being undertaken which is the only 

opportunity for the public to directly provide their comments on the 
proposals. It is not clear whether there will be any additional 
consultation with statutory bodies.  
 

1.3 A summary document prepared by the Law Commission is attached to 
the report as Appendix A and all responses to the consultation must be 
provided no later than 10 September 2012.  The consultation period has 
been extended from the previous closing date of 10 August 2012. 

1.4  
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 Members are recommended to: 
  

Review the Law Commission’s summary document attached to the 
report as Appendix A and agree to provide any comments that they wish 
to have incorporated in to the Council’s response to the Licensing Team 
by 10 August 2012.  

 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



 

Report Page No: 2 Agenda Page No: 

 
3. BACKGROUND 
 
3.1 In July 2011, the Law Commission agreed to undertake a law reform 

project that was proposed by the Department for Transport on the law of 
taxis and private hire vehicles.  

 
3.2 
[...]
 to pass through the city centre 
bollards. Because of the statutory Air Quality Management Area in 
central Cambridge, great control is exercised over vehicle ages in order 
to limit excess pollutants. 

Page 3



 

Report Page No: 4 Agenda Page No: 

3.8 Most of the above provisions by hire cars would no longer be feasible if 
any operator anywhere in the country could operate hire cars in 
Cambridge with no greater requirement than that the vehicle has passed 
an MOT test. Control of pollution would have to be exercised by the 
County Council through limiting the issue of transponders to vehicles 
suitable to use the Air Quality Management Area. Bookings would have 
to be separated between hackney carriages and private hire cars. The 
Law Commission assumes that private hire cars would provide a cheap 
and cheerful alternative to hackney carriages. 

3.9 The Council may take the view that this is not a 21st century approach 
to the public’s needs. Although hiring at ranks remains a significant part 
of taxi provision in Cambridge, especially at the railway station and late 
at night in the city centre, technology already provides for instant hiring 
by phone and online which will increasingly blur the distinction between 
traditional and newer methods of hiring. A thorough modernisation of 
taxi legislation should recognise this and not seek to entrench old 
distinctions. 
 

4.  CONSULTATIONS 
 
4.1 Members are requested to provide any comments that they wish to have 

incorporated in to Council’s response to the Licensing Team. The 
response will then be circulated to Members prior to submission to the 
Law Commission.  

 
4.2 This is a public consultation and Members may therefore provide 

comments directly to the Law Commission. 
 

5. OPTIONS 
 

5.1 The Committee may resolve to either: 
  

5.1.1 Review the Law Commission’s summary document attached to the 
report as Appendix A and  

5.1.1.1 endorse the points in paragraphs 3.6 to 3.9 above 
5.1.1.2 agree to provide any further comments that they wish to 

have incorporated in to the Council’s response to the 
Licensing Team by 10 August 2012.  

5.1.1.3 authorise the Chair and Vice-Chair to agree the final version 
of the response to be submitted before the close of the 
consultation. 

or 
 
5.1.2 Review the Law Commission’s summary document and agree to 

provide any individual responses directly to the Law Commission.  

Page 4



 

Report Page No: 5 Agenda Page No: 

 
6. CONCLUSIONS 
 
6.1 Comments are being sought by the Law Commission to shape the way 

that the law of taxi and private hire services is reformed. This 
consultation may be the only opportunity that the Council has to provide 
an input in to any new legislation. 

 
6.2 All responses must be submitted no later than 10 September 2012. 
 
7. IMPLICATIONS 
 
(a) Financial Implications 
          There are no financial implications associated with this report. 
 
(b) Staffing Implications    
         Existing staffing resources will collate and draft the response for 

submission to the Law Commission. 
 
(c) Equal Opportunities Implications 

There are no apparent equal opportunity implications. 
   
(d) Environmental Implications 
         There are no apparent environmental implications. 
 
(e) Community Safety 

There are no apparent community safety implications 
 

APPENDICES 
Appendix A 
Law Commission Document: Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire 
Services - Summary  
 
BACKGROUND PAPERS: The following are the background papers that 
were used in the preparation of this report: 
 
Law Commission Document: Reforming the Law of Taxi and Private Hire 
Services – A Consultation Paper 
Law Commission Document: List of Provisional Proposals and Questions 
  
 
 
The author and contact officer for queries on the report is Robin Grey on 
extension 7899. 
 

Page 5



 

Report Page No: 6 Agenda Page No: 

Report file:  
 
Date originated:  09 July 2012 
Date of last revision: 09 July 201
[...]
ble vehicles; 

(2) extending operator licensing to taxi radio circuits; 

(3) possible use of the term “taxi” in respect of private hire services if used in 
phrases like “pre-booked taxi only”; 

(4) reintroducing a (revised) contract exemption;  

(5) improving the enforcement powers of licensing officers; and 

(6) a new “peak time” taxi licence that could only be used at particular times of 
day as decided by the licensing authority. 

1.11 This list only provides simplified, headline points and does not include all the 
changes we propose. Some of the provisional proposals would not give rise to 
change in London, such as allowing sub-contracting and leisure use of vehicles.  

THE NEED FOR REFORM 
1.12 The law on taxis and private hire vehicles is fragmented, complex, and out of 

touch with 21st century life. The oldest taxi legislation that still applies dates from 
1831 and the regime has been extended, amended and adapted ever since. 
Private hire vehicle legislation was not introduced until 1976 (1998 in London), in 
response to growth in the unlicensed trade, and many regard it as hastily 
constructed and ill thought out.  

1.13 Both taxi and private hire services are highly regulated. The pre-booked market is 
reasonably competitive. Customers can shop around for the provider they prefer 
and negotiate on price. A customer who is unhappy with the service given by a 
company can choose a different firm in the future. They may tell their friends to 
avoid that firm. The same competitive forces do not apply in respect of taxis. 
Ranking and hailing are not competitive markets. The customer has little choice 
but to take the taxi hailed or the first taxi at the rank. This can affect the 
justification for the level of regulation in each market.  

1.14 Safety is a key justification for the licensing system as a whole yet there are no 
national minimum safety standards for drivers and vehicles. Licensing officers 
have limited enforcement powers which make
[...]
tle and Newnham  
 
 
 
 
Update on Street Trading  
 
1. Executive summary  
 
1.1 This report follows the report that came to Licensing Committee on 

30th January 2012. It sets out a proposed new Street Trading Policy 
following a review of the Council’s current Street Trading Policy and 
procedures. The draft policy details how the Council proposes to 
manage street trading in Cambridge and the mechanism through 
which street trading pitches will be reviewed annually. It will guide the 
Council when it considers applications for Street Trading Consents 
and will inform applicants of the criteria against which applications will 
be considered. 

 
2. Recommendations  
 
2.1 The Licensing Committee is recommended : 
 

1. To approve the draft Street Trading Policy subject to the outcome 
of consultation on the proposed policy and procedures. 

 
2. To authorise the Head of Tourism and City Centre Management 

to consult on the draft Street Trading Policy and to bring a report 
back to this Committee on 8th October which will summarise the 
feedback on the consultation and outline any proposed changes 
to the policy as a result of this. 

 
3. The key objectives of the Street Trading Review have been as 
follows: 
 
• To create an environment where high quality street trading activity is 
achieved. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 27



Report Page No: 2 

 
• To encourage ongoing investment from street traders 

 
• To ensure that high standards of street trading are maintained at all 
times. 

 
• Where possible and within the constraints of this policy to support new 
street trading opportunities.  

 
 
4. Background  
 
4.1 Street Trading supports the ongoing vitality of Cambridge City Centre 

and provides a relatively low cost way for small businesses to trade. 
 
4.2 There is a high quality street trading offer in Cambridge and many 

traders have made considerable investment in their businesses over a 
number of years. It is important that any changes to the policy should 
seek to safe guard this.  

 
4.3 It is not clear when the current procedures were last reviewed. Given 

the success of Cambridge city centre both as a retail and visitor 
destination, it was considered important that a review of the current 
procedures was undertaken to ensure that they are fair and 
appropriate and in line with best practice across the UK.  

 
4.4 Concern had been expressed by prospective street traders that, taking 

into account the limited number of pitches in the city centre, and that 
in most cases consents are renewed annually, it was difficult for new 
businesses to enter the market.  

 
4.5 In addition the 2012/13-application process highlighted some concern 

with the current procedures. This was in part due part to insufficient 
clarity on the application criteria and how to apply these, but it also 
highlighted the need for a fundamental review of the Street Trading 
Policy and how decisions on street trading applications should be 
made moving forward.  

 
4.6 The current procedure for considering applications for Street Trading 

Consents is as follows; Licensing Committee has delegated to the 
Director of Environment powers relating to the control and operation of 
street trading except for the issue of a consent for a period of more 
than 6 months to a person who is not a current consent holder, and 
the renewal of the consent of a current consent holder if another 
person has applied for the consent.  

 
Page 28



Report Page No: 3 

4.7 In theory (although this has happened infrequently) this has meant 
that all pitches are open to applications from both existing traders and 
new traders each year. This puts the existing trader in a position of 
considerable insecurity and raises expectations for new applicants. 
Where pitches are contested then applications are referred to a 
meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee where this Committee is 
asked to assess one application against another. This can prove 
difficult when
[...]
 opportunities.  
 
5.9.2 If an applicant has identified a potential new street trading pitch in one 

of the listed consents street, which is not currently one of the Council’s 
approved pitches, the applicant can submit an expression of interest in 
this new pitch to the Markets and Street Trading Manager. They will 
then give due consideration to the appropriateness of this pitch taking 
into account all factors and having consulted with appropriate 
consultees as set out in the policy ( Re: Section 3.7.7 and 3.7.8 of the 
draft policy).   

 
Page 31



Report Page No: 6 

5.9.3 If a new pitch is subsequently approved it is important to note that it 
will be necessary for the Council to advertise this on the City Council’s 
website and will invite applications. 

 

5.10 European Services Directive 
 
5.10.1This review has looked at the European Services Directive to ensure 

that our policy and procedures are compliant with this. Currently the 
service is not aware of any proposed changes to government 
legislation on street trading as a result of the EU Directive. The service 
will continue to monitor any potential changes in legislation and will 
instigate further reviews of this policy if required.  

 
5.11 Timetable of the consultation 
 
5.11.1Subject to the Licensing Committee’s approval of the draft policy, a 

period of detailed consultation will then be undertaken from 23rd July 
2012 through to 10th September 2012. The results of this consultation 
with any revised proposals will then be taken to the Licensing 
Committee meeting on 8th October 2012. This will allow time for any 
new proposals to be implemented for the 2013/14-application process.   

 
6. Implications  
 
Financial Implications  
 
6.1 This review aims to support and safeguard the sustainability of street 

trading in Cambridge city centre and to ensure that Street Trading 
procedures are appropriate and fair and in line with best practice 
nationally.  

 
Staffing implications 
 
6
[...]
the Pedlars Act 1871. 

 
(b) Any trade in a market or fair, the right to hold which having been 

obtained by a grant, enactment or order. 
 

(c) Trading as a news vendor. 
 

(d) Trading at or adjoining a shop premises as part of the business 
of the shop. 

 
(e) Offering or selling things as a roundsman  

 
3.8.2 Schedule 4 defines a street as any road, footway, beach or other area 

to which the public have access without payment; and a service area 
as defined in section 329 of the Highways Act 1980. 

 
4.  The Licensing process and how the Council will make 

decisions on street trading consents. 
 
 
4.1 Under the Council's Constitution, Licensing Committee exercises the 

powers in relation to street trading set out in Schedule 4 to the Local 
Government (Miscellaneous Provisions) Act. This is set out in 
Appendix 2. 

 
4.2 Proposed change to delegations – for consideration by the Licensing 

Committee: 
 
4.3 The Licensing Committee will delegate powers to the Director of 

Environment relating to the control and operation of Street Trading 
except for the issue of a consent for a period of more than 6 months to 
a person who is not a current consent holder and where there is more 
than one applicant for the pitch. The Director of Environment delegates 
this authority to the Head of Tourism and City Centre Management. 

 
4.4 Where exceptions to this delegation apply applications will be referred 

to the Licensing Sub Committee to make a decision.  
 

5. The application process for Street Trading Consents 
 
5.1 This policy seeks to encourage investment from street traders and to 

create an environment where high quality street trading activity is 
achieved. The Council is committed to the ongoing monitoring of street 
trading provision in order to ensure that high standards are maintained 
at all times. There are a number of ways in which the Council will 
achieve this. These are set out below: 

 
5.2 Criteria for assessment on applications 
 

Pa
[...]
 the local press. This 
might be at any time of the year.  

 
5.4.2 If more than one application is received for any new or vacant pitch a 

meeting of the City Council’s Licensing Sub-Committee will be 
convened to consider the applications. This Committee is made up of a 
panel of elected members who then assess the applications against 
the Council’s “criteria for assessment” as set out in section 5.2.  

 
5.4.3 At a meeting of the Licensing Sub Committee there will be an 

opportunity for each applicant to give a 10-minute presentation on their 
business proposal.  If the application is food related applicants are 
requested not to bring taster samples. The applicant’s proposal should 
be focused on how and why they meet the Council’s “criteria for 
assessment “as set out in section 5.2.   

 
5.4.4 Members of the Sub-Committee will then assess each application 

against “criteria for assessment.” If there are competing applicants for 
each pitch this necessarily entails assessing one application against 
the other. In carrying out their assessment for each pitch, it is a matter 
for the Sub-Committee how much weight they give to each criterion. 

 
5.4.5 There is no statutory right of appeal against refusal to grant or to renew 

street trading consents.   
 
5.4.6 If an applicant has identified a potential new street trading pitch on one 

of the listed consents street in section 3.7, which is not currently one of 
the Council’s approved pitches, the applicant can submit an expression 
of interest in this new pitch to the Markets and Street Trading Manager. 
They will then give due consideration to the appropriateness of this 
pitch taking into account all the factors as set out in Section 2 and 
having consulted with those consultees listed in Section 2.   

 
5.4.7 If a new pitch is subsequently approved then it will be necessary for the 

Council to advertise this as set out in Section 5.4.1. The anticipated 
timescales for processing applications for new
[...]
mbridge City Council, PO Box 700, Cambridge, CB1 0JH. 
 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 

 

CAMBRIDGE CITY COUNCIL 
THE GUILDHALL,  
CAMBRIDGE, CB2 3QJ 
 
STREET TRADING REVIEW 
 
Street trading pitch number _____________________________ 
 
Consent holder____________________________________________ 
 
Street location________________________________________ 
 
Commodities_________________________________________ 
 
 
 
 
 
1 Consent Present 
 
2 Consent plaque clearly displayed 
 
 
3 Food hygiene records up to date 
 

4 Stall compliant with the Council’s  
Criteria for assessment for street 
trading consents. 
 
5 Appearance of trader/ staff 
 
6 Gas certificates 
 
 
 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS to include timescales given if appropriate to rectify 
any outstanding issues. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Officer Comments 
 
 
 
Enforcement Officer (print 
name)____________________Signed________________ 
 
Consent Holder (print 
name)_______________________Signed_____________ 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Page 73



Appendix 5 

 

 
Date of Street Trading Review Meeting______________________________ 

Page 74


	Agenda
	3 Law Commission Review - Reforming the law of Taxi and Private Hire Services
	Committee Report Appendix A - Summary of Consultation

	4 Review of the Street Trading Policy
	CCC Street Trading Policy Review 2012 - Formatted
	Appendix 1a
	appendix 1b
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4
	Appendix 5




Minutes of the meeting


Licensing Committee Lic/1 Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

1 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 18 July 2012 
 10.00  - 11.05 am 
 
Present:  Councillors Rosenstiel (Chair), Benstead (Vice-Chair), Brierley, 
Gawthrope, Hart, Meftah, Pippas, Reiner, Saunders and Owers 
 
Officers Present  
 
Head of Tourism and City Centre Management – Emma Thornton 
Licensing Manager – Robin Grey 
Legal Advisor – Jane Connell  
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 
 
FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 
 

12/20/LIC Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Smith, Councillor McPherson, 
Councillor Gawthrope and Councillor Hart.  
 

12/21/LIC Declarations of Interest 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

12/22/LIC Law Commission Review - Reforming the law of Taxi and 
Private Hire Services 
 
The committee received a report from the Licensing Manager, regarding the 
Law Commission Review – Reforming the law of Taxi and Private Hire 
Services.  
 
The committee made the following comments on the report 
 
i. Clarification was requested on the status of paragraphs 3.6, 3.7, 3.8 and 3.9 
of the committee report. The Chair explained that due to the timing of the next 
meeting it was necessary to confirm the consultation response outside of the 
committee. It was explained that due to the nature of the proposed changes it 



Licensing Committee Lic/2 Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

2 

had been agreed that it was important for the City Council to submit a 
response. 
 
ii. Following discussion it was agreed to remove the “may” from the first 
sentence of paragraph 3.9, to strengthen the recommendation. It was agreed 
that it was important for the City Council to release a press release to alert the 
local trade to the proposals. 
 
iii. An explanation was requested on the nature of the proposed minimum 
safety standards. The Licensing Manager explained that at present the 
consultation only proposed the principle of a minimum standard and the actual 
minimum safety standards would be set by Regulations, which would be 
subject to separate consultation. Concern was also expressed whether the 
proposed standards would be adequate. 
 
iv. Members questioned the motivation behind the Law Commission proposals, 
and whether they were truly a fresh approach or merely change for the sake of 
change. Whilst it was acknowledged that the proposed changes had the 
potential to create new or additional complexity, it was also agreed that the 
current system was also overly complex and hopelessly out of date. 
 
v. Clarification was requested on the reference to proposed changes to the 
rules related to leisure use of vehicles. The Chair explained that the proposal 
was to allow vehicles to be “off duty”. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
i. Endorse paragraphs 3.6 to 3.9 of the committee report, subject to the 
removal of the word “may” from the first paragraph. 
 
Ii. Agree to provide any further comments to the Licensing Team by 10th 
August 2012, to allow them to be incorporated into the final version. 
 
iii. Authorise the Chair and Vice-Chair to agree the final version of the 
response to be submitted before the close of the consultation.  
 
 

12/23/LIC Review of the Street Trading Policy 
 
The committee received a report from the Head of Tourism and City Centre 
Management regarding the review of the Street Trading Policy. 



Licensing Committee Lic/3 Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

3 

 
The committee made the following comments on the report  
 
i. The appropriateness of section 4 of the proposed was questioned, and it was 
suggested that the content should be incorporated into the current section 5. A 
request was made for the section regarding the delegations to the Director of 
Environment to be simplified. 
 
ii. The following comments were made on the drafting of the document 
 
- Sections 5.2.81 and 5.2.82 do not relate to equal opportunities, and it was 
suggested a heading was missing. 
 
- In section 7, the reference to appendix 4 should be replaced with a reference 
to appendix 3 
 
- In section 5.4.6, the reference to section 2 should be section 3. 
 
iii. It was agreed that the Market Trader Federation (Street Traders Branch) 
should be added to the list of formal consultees in section 2.1. 
 
iv. Clarification was requested on whether the previous proposal to have a 
health check had been dropped. The Head of Tourism and City Centre 
Management confirmed that the street trading review incorporated the principle 
of the health check approach used by other authorities. 
 
v. The Head of Tourism and City Centre Management was asked regarding 
the rationale behind the proposal for formal reviews every three-years, instead 
of five years suggested by the Market Traders Federation. The committee 
were advised that either suggestion was equally valid, and would be explored 
through the consultation process. The committee noted the existing process 
involved a formal review each year.  
 
vi. The possibility of exploring alternative decision making mechanisms in the 
event of a contested, new or vacant pitch such as an officer recommendation 
was suggested. 
 
vii. It was suggested whether the policy should consider the issue of perceived 
monopolies; particularly those were multiple members of the same family held 
licences under the umbrella of the same company. The comment was noted. 
 



Licensing Committee Lic/4 Wednesday, 18 July 2012 
 

 
 
 

4 

viii. Concern was expressed about whether the time period between the 
Licensing Committee in October and the proposed deadline for applications. 
The Head of Tourism and City Centre Management noted the concern, 
however it was explained that if necessary the deadline could be extended but 
at this stage this was not expected to be required. 
 
The Chair invited the committee to consider any streets, which should be, 
explored as potential new consent or prohibited streets. The Legal Advisor 
explained the process for designating a new street. The following streets were 
suggest as potential new consent streets, 
 
- Christ’s Lane 
- Sussex Street 
- Pikes Walk 
- Milton Walk 

 
It was also agreed that the status of pathways on Parkers Piece should be 
explored.  
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to 
 
Authorise the Head of Tourism and City Centre Management to consult on the 
draft Street Trading Policy subject to the changes raised in the meeting, and to 
bring a report back to Licensing Committee on 8th October, which will 
summarise the feedback on the consultation and outline any proposed 
changes to the policy as a result of the consultation. 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.05 am 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


